To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Please note: As part of the Fairchild Semiconductor integration, some of the Fairchild orderable part numbers
will need to change in order to meet ON Semiconductor’s system requirements. Since the ON Semiconductor
product management systems do not have the ability to manage part nomenclature that utilizes an underscore
(_), the underscore (_) in the Fairchild part numbers will be changed to a dash (-). This document may contain
device numbers with an underscore (_). Please check the ON Semiconductor website to verify the updated
device numbers. The most current and up-to-date ordering information can be found at www.onsemi.com. Please
email any questions regarding the system integration to Fairchild_questions@onsemi.com.
tm
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
May 2007
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3
74VHCT573A
Octal D-Type Latch with 3-STATE Outputs
Features
■
High speed: t
PD
=
 7.7ns (Typ.) at T
A
=
 25°C21.9157 -20.66821.1-6680 00 0 7.9 00 08S.152119 cn3974V]34 -204 l1.53m63.9150T68 20.6667 TD1TD1T3.915
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 2
Logic Symbol
IEEE/IEC
Truth Table
H
=
 HIGH Voltage Level
L
=
 LOW Voltage Level
X
=
 Immaterial
Z
=
 High Impedance
Functional Description
The VHCT573A contains eight D-type latches with
3-STATE output buffers. When the Latch Enable (LE)
input is HIGH, data on the D
n
 inputs enters the latches.
In this condition the latches are transparent, i.e., a latch
output will change state each time its D input changes.
When LE is LOW the latches store the information that
was present on the D inputs, a setup time preceding the
HIGH-to-LOW transition of LE. The 3-STATE buffers are
controlled by the Output Enable (OE) input. When OE is
LOW, the buffers are enabled. When OE is HIGH the
buffers are in the high impedance mode, but, this does
not interfere with entering new data into the latches.
Logic Diagram
Please note that this diagram is provided only for the understanding of logic operations and should not be used to
estimate propagation delays.
Inputs Outputs
OE LE D O
n
L H H H
L H L L
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 3
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be
operable above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended.
In addition, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability.
The absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only.
Recommended Operating Conditions
(5)
The Recommended Operating Conditions table defines the conditions for actual device operation. Recommended
operating conditions are specified to ensure optimal performance to the datasheet specifications. Fairchild does not
recommend exceeding them or designing to absolute maximum ratings.
Notes:
2. HIGH or LOW state. I
OUT
 absolute maximum rating must be observed.
3. When outputs are in OFF-State or when V
CC
=
 0V.
4. V
OUT
<
 GND, V
OUT
>
 V
CC
 (Outputs Aj/i84e
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 4
DC Electrical Characteristics
Noise Characteristics
Note:
6. Parameter guaranteed by design.
Symbol Parameter V
CC
(V) Conditions
T
A
=
 25°C
T
A
=
 –40°C
to +85°C
UnitsMin. Typ. Max. Min. Max.
V
IH
HIGH Level Input
Voltage
4.5 2.0 2.0 V
5.5 2.0 2.0
V
IL
LOW Level Input
Voltage
4.5 0.8 0.8 V
5.5 0.8 0.8
V
OH
HIGH Level Output
Voltage
4.5 V
IN
=
 V
IH
or V
IL
I
OH
=
 –50µA 4.40 4.50 4.40 V
I
OH
=
 –8mA 3.94 3.80
V
OL
LOW Level Output
Voltage
4.5 V
IN
=
 V
IH
or V
IL
I
OL
=
 50µA 0.0 0.1 0.1 V
I
OL
=
 8mA 0.36 0.44
I
OZ
3-STATE Output
Off-State Current
5.5 V
IN
=
 V
IH
 or V
IL
,
V
OUT
=
 V
CC
 or GND
±0.25 ±2.5 µA
I
IN
Input Leakage
Current
0–5.5 V
IN
=
 5.5V or GND ±0.1 ±1.0 µA
I
CC
Quiescent Supply
Current
5.5 V
IN
=
 V
CC
 or GND 4.0 40.0 µA
I
CCT
Maximum I
CC
/ Input 5.5 V
IN
=
 3.4V, Other
Inputs = VCC or GND
1.35 1.50 mA
IOFF Output Leakage
Current (Power
Down State)
0.0 VOUT = 5.5V 0.5 5.0 µA
Symbol Parameter VCC (V) Conditions
TA = 25°C
UnitsTyp. Limits
VOLP
(6) Quiet Output Maximum
Dynamic VOL
5.0 CL = 50pF 1.2 1.6 V
VOLV
(6) Quiet Output Minimum
Dynamic VOL
5.0 CL = 50pF –1.2 –1.6 V
VIHD
(6) Minimum HIGH Level
Dynamic Input Voltage
5.0 CL = 50pF 2.0 V
VILD
(6) Maximum LOW Level
Dynamic Input Voltage
5.0 CL = 50pF 0.8 V
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 6
Physical Dimensions
Dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise noted.
Figure 1. 20-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-013, 0.300" Wide
Package Number M20B
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 7
Physical Dimensions (Continued)
Dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise noted.
Figure 2. 20-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
Package Number M20D
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 8
Physical Dimensions (Continued)
Dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise noted.
Figure 3. 20-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 4.4mm Wide
Package Number MTC20
74V
H
C
T
573A
  O
ctal D
-Typ
e L
atch
 w
ith
 3-S
TA
T
E
 O
u
tp
u
ts
©1997 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation www.fairchildsemi.com
74VHCT573A Rev. 1.3 9
TRADEMARKS
The following are registered and unregistered trademarks Fairchild Semiconductor owns or is authorized to use and is not intended to be an
exhaustive list of all such trademarks.
ACEx®
1
ON Semiconductor and      are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries.
ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent
coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent−Marking.pdf
Z��P�֓T��C*�i]7